UNOFFICIAL COPY

Doc#. 2235441160 Fee: $98.00
Karen A. Yarbrough

Cook County Clerk

Date: 12/20/2022 02:12 PM Pg: 1 of 11

This Docurient Prepared By;
CRYSTAL KADTKE
ROCKET MORYGAGE, L1LC
635 WOODWARD AVE
DETROIT, MI 48220

(888) 663-7374

When Recorded Mail To:

FIRST AMERICAN TITLE CO,
3 FIRST AMERICAN WAY
SANTA ANA, CA 92707-9991

Tax/Parcel #: 20-31-201-024-0000 / 20-31-201

[Space Above This Line for Rersiding Data]
Original Principal Amount: $121,500.00 Investcr Loan No.: 362356971
Unpaid Principal Amount: $111,894.70 MERS Mir: 100039033607028671
New Principal Amount: $118,702.92 MERS Phon 7#:(888) 679-6377
Capitalization Amount: $6,808.22

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT (MORTGACK)

(Providing for Fixed Interest Rate)

This Loan Modification Agreement (“Agreement”), made this 8TH day of
DECEMBER, 2022, between BRYAN A. ROBERSON, A MARRIED MAN AND
DIONNE ROBERSON, HIS WIFE (“Borrower’), whose address is 7959 S
WINCHESTER AVE, CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60620 and ROCKET MORTGAGE,

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - Flex Mod (3179) 18 3360702867
10192022 87
Pape |



2235441160 Page: 2 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

LLC, F/K/A QUICKEN LOANS, LLC F/K/A QUICKEN LOANS INC. (“Lender”),
whose address is 635 WOODWARD AVE, DETROIT, M1 48226, and Mortgage
Electronic Registration Systems, Inc. (“MERS”) ("Mortgagee"), amends and supplements
(1) the Mortgage, Deed of Trust or Security Deed (the “Security Instrument™), dated
AUGUST 30, 2016 and recorded on SEPTEMBER 27, 2016 in INSTRUMENT NO.
1627104076, of the OFFICIAL Records of COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS. and (2) the
Note bearing the same date as, and secured by, the Sccurity Instrument, which covers the
real and personal propetty described in the Security Instrument and defined therein as the
“Proparty”, located at,

7959 S WINCIESTER AVE, CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60620
(Property Adarcss)

the real property described being set forth as follows:

SEE EXHIBIT "A" ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOF:

In consideration of the mutuzl promises and agreements exchanged, the parties hereto
agree as follows (notwithstanding anytling to the contrary contained in the Note or Security
Instrument):

1) Asof DECEMBER 1, 2022, the amount pzvable under the Note and the Security
Instrument (the “Unpaid Principal Balance™)is11.S. $118,702.92, consisting of the
unpaid amount(s) loaned to Borrower by Lendet pius any interest and other amounts
capitalized.

2) Borrower promises to pay the Unpaid Principal Balance lus interest, to the order of
Lender. Interest will be charged on the Unpaid Principal Balziice at the yearly rate of
3.3750% from DECEMBER 1, 2022. Borrower promises to pay monthly payments of
principal and interest of U.S. $450.99 beginning on the 18T day'of JANUARY, 2023
and continuing thereafter on the same day of each succeeding month unt.l principal and
interest are paid in full. The yearly rate of 3.3750% will remain in effe<t until the
principal and interest are paid in full. If on DECEMBER 1, 2062 (the "Ma‘arity Date").
Borrower still owes amounts under the Note and the Security Instrument, as amcnded by
this Agreement. Borrower will pay these amounts in full on the Maturity Date.

3) Ifall or any part of the Property or any interest in the Property is sold or transferred (or if
Borrower is not a natural person and a beneficial interest in Borrower is sold or
transferred) without Lender's prior written consent, Lender may require immediate
payment in full of all sums secured by the Security Instrument.

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - Flex Mod (3179) 183360702867
10192022 87

Page 2



4)

3)

2235441160 Page: 3 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

If Lender exercises this option, Lender shall give Borrower notice of acceleration, The
notice shall provide a period of not less than 30 days from the date the notice is delivered
or mailed within which Borrower must pay all sums secured by the Security Instrument.
If Borrower fails to pay these sums prior to the expiration of this period, Lender may
invoke any remedies permitted by the Security Instrument without further notice or
demand on Borrower.

Borrower also will comply with all other covenants, agreements, and requirements of the
Secunty Instrument, including without limitation, Borrower's covenants and agreements
to make a1l payments of taxes, insurance premiums, assessments. ¢scrow items.
impounes. snd all other payments that Borrower is obligated to make under the Security
Instrument; hoyvever, the following terms and provisions are forever canceled, null and
void, as of the cai: specified in paragraph No. 1 above:

(a)  all terms and nrovisions of the Note and Security Instrument (if any) providing
for, implementing, or relating to, any change or adjustment in the rate of interest
payable under the [Natc

(by  all terms and provisions of 2y adjustable rate rider, or other instrument or
document that is affixed to, whelly or partially incorporated into, or is part of, the
Note or Security Instrument ard that contains any such terms and provisions as
those referred to in (a) above.

Borrower understands and agrees that:

fa)  All the rights and remedies, stipulations, and conditions contained in the Security
Instrument relating to default in the making ot'payments under the Security
Instrument shall also apply to default in the makine of the modified payments
hereunder.

*

(b)  All covenants, agreements, stipulations. and conditions in the XNate and Security
[nstrument shall be and remain in full force and effect, except as herein modified,
and none of the Borrower's obligations or liabilities under the Note and Security
Instrument shall be diminished or released by any provisions hereof, ne: shall
this Agreement in any way impair, diminish, or affect any of Lender’s rights
under or remedies on the Note and Security Instrument, whether such rights or
remedies anse thereunder or by operation of law. Also, all rights of recourse to
which Lender is presently entitled against any property or any other persons in
any way obligated for, or liable on, the Note and Security Instrument are
expressly reserved by Lender.

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - Flex Mod (3179) 15 3360702867
10192022 87

Page 3



(c)

(d)

(D

2235441160 Page: 4 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Nothing in this Agreement shall be understood or construed to be a satisfaction or
release in whole or in part of the Note and Security Instrument.

All costs and expenses incurred by Lender in connection with this Agreement,
including recording fees, title examination. and attorney's fees, shall be paid by
the Borrower and shall be secured by the Security Instrument, unless stipulated
otherwise by Lender.

Borrower agrees to make and execute such other documents or papers as may be
necessary or required to effectuate the terms and conditions of this Agreement
which, if approved and accepted by Lender, shall bind and inure to the heirs,
execators, adminisirators, and assigns of the Borrower.

Borrowe: zuthorizes Lender, and Lender’s successors and assigns, to share
Borrower information including, but not limited to (i) name, address, and
telephone nuinke: (ii) Social Security Number, (iii) credit score, (iv) income, (v)
payment history, (vi) eccount balances and activity, including information about
any modification or-foreclosure relief programs. with Third Parties that can assist
Lender and Borrower inottaining a foreclosure prevention alternative, or
otherwise provide support'szrvices related to Borrower’s loan. For purposes of
this section, Third Parties include 1 counseling agency, state or local Housing
Finance Agency or similar entity, any insurer, guarantor, or servicer that insures,
guarantees. or services Borrower’s [oaii.or any other mortgage loan secured by
the Property on which Borrower is obiigatid, or to any companies that perform
support services to them in connection wit'i3orrower’s loan.

Borrower consents to being contacted by Lenaer o1 Third Parties concerning
mortgage assistance relating to Borrower’s loan inciuing the trial period plan to
modify Borrower’s loan, at any telephone number, in¢ijudiug mobile telephone
number. or email address Borrower has provided to Lender or Third Parties.

By checking this box, Borrower also consents to being contactes by text

messaging 1.

()

“MERS” is Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc. MERS is a separate
corporation that is acting solely as nominee for Lender and Lender’s successors
and assigns. MERS is the Mortgagee of record under the Secarity
Instrument and this Agreement. MERS is organized and existing under the
laws of Delaware, and has an address and telephone number of P.O. Box 2026.
Flint, MI 48501-2026. tel. (888) 679-MERS.

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - Flex Mod (3179) 1813360702867
10092022 87

Page 4



2235441160 Page: 5 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

6) Borrower will pay to Lender on the day payments are due under the Loan Documents as
amended by this Agreement, until the Loan is paid in full, a sum (the “Funds™) to
provide for payment of amounts due for: (a) taxes and assessments and other items
which can attain priority over the Mortgage as a lien or encumbrance on the Property;
(b) leasehold payments or ground rents on the Property, if any: (¢) premiums for any and
all insurance required by Lender under the Loan Documents; {(d) mortgage insurance
premiums, if any. or any sums payable to Lender in lieu of the payment of mortgage
insurance premiums in accordance with the Loan Documents; and (e) any community
assuoiation dues, fees, and assessments that Lender requires to be escrowed. These items
are callsd “Escrow Items.” Borrower shall promptly furnish to Lender all notices of
amounts to be paid under this paragraph. Borrower shall pay Lender the Funds for
Escrow Itenisinless Lender waives Borrower’s obligation to pay the Funds for any or
all Escrow Iteins. Lender may waive Borrower’s obligation to pay to Lender Funds for
any or all Escrov/tiems at any time. Any such waiver may only be in writing. In the
event of such waiver, Bozrower shall pay directly, when and where payable, the amounts
due for any Escrow Items fur which payment of Funds has been waived by Lender and,
if Lender requires, shall furnisiz to Lender receipts evidencing such payment within such
time period as Lender may reguicc. Borrower’s obligation to make such payments and to
provide receipts shall for all purpc:es be deemed to be a covenant and agreement
contained in the Loan Documents, as tne phrase “covenant and agreement™ is used in the
Loan Documents. 1f Borrower is obligaica to pay Escrow Items directly, pursuant to a
waiver, and Borrower fails to pay the amouat 4ue for an Escrow Item, Lender may
exercise its rights under the Loan Documents ard this Agreement and pay such amount
and Borrower shall then be obligated to repay to Lender any such amount. Lender may
revoke the waiver as to any or all Escrow Items at any tinie by a notice given in
accordance with the Loan Documents, and. upon such revacation, Borrower shall pay to
Lender all Funds. and in such amounts, that are then requiesl under this paragraph.

Lender may, at any time, collect and hold Funds in an amount (a) sufficient to permit
Lender to apply the Funds at the time specified under the Real Estate Seitlement
Procedures Act (“RESPA”), and (b) not to exceed the maximum amount« 'ender can
require under RESPA. Lender shall estimate the amount of Funds due on thzbasis of
current data and reasonable estimates of expenditures of future Escrow Items or
otherwise in accordance with applicable law.

The Funds shall be held in an institution whose deposits are insured by a federal agency,
instrumentality, or entity (including Lender, if Lender is an institution whose deposits are
so insured) or in any Federal Home Loan Bank. Lender shall apply the Funds to pay the
Eserow Items no later than the time specified under RESPA. Lender shall not charge me

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - Flex Mod (3179) 1813360702867
10192022 87

Page 5



7

2235441160 Page: 6 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

for holding and applying the Funds, annually analyzing the escrow account, or verifying
the Escrow Items, unless Lender pays me interest on the Funds and applicable law
permits Lender to make such a charge. Unless an agreement is made in writing or
applicable law requires interest to be paid on the Funds, Lender shall not be required to
pay me any interest or earnings on the Funds. Lender and I can agree in writing,
however, that interest shall be paid on the Funds. Lender shall provide me, without
charge, an annual accounting of the Funds as required by RESPA.

If theie is a surplus of Funds held in escrow. as defined under RESPA, Lender shall
accouni to me for the excess funds in accordance with RESPA. If there is a shortage of
Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall notify me as required by
RESPA . ‘and I shall pay to Lender the amount necessary to make up the shortage in
accordance witit RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly payments. If there is a
deficiency of Finds-held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall notify me as
required by RESPA, and ] shall pay to Lender the amount necessary to make up the
deficiency in accordance with RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly payments.

Upon payment in full of all sums secured by the Loan Documents, Lender shall
promptly refund to me any Funis :1vid by Lender,

By this paragraph, Lender is notifyinZ Borrower that any prior waiver by Lender of
Borrower’s obligation to pay to Lender Tunids for any or all Escrow Items is hereby
revoked, and Borrower has been advised of thc amount needed to fully fund the Escrow
Items.

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - Flex Mod (3179) 1813360702867
10192022 87

Page 6



2235441160 Page: 7 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

In Witness Whereof, I have gxecutgd this Agreement.
f2/1L [ 22
/

Bgitawer: BRYAN A ROBERSON Date

b ns Mt (24~ dv=>
Borrower: DIONNE ROBERSON *signing solely to acknowledge this Date
Agreement, but not to incur any personal liability for the debt

[Space Below This Line for Acknowledgments]

BORROWE K ACKNOWLEDGMENT
State of ILLINDUS

County of C A

This instrument was acknowledsed before me on Dec ewée T [ 4 9?5.2-9\
(date) by BRYAN A ROBERSON, DIONNE ROBERSON (name/s of person/s
acknowledged).

Notary Public P MICHAEL JULIEN
(Seal) [M (4 [ el A OFFICIAL SE.I:L_

: . ai | Notary Public, State ot {llinors
Printed Name: e MAc JUH efL/ / / My Commission Expites

July 09, 2024
My Commission expires: —— —
7- z2¢r..z-f

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - Flex Mod (3179) 1813360702867

10192022 87
Page 7



2235441160 Page: 8 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc., (“MERS™), is a separate corporation that is
acting solely as a nominee for lender and lender's successors and assigns

Vice President

DAl 27

[Space Below This Line for Acknowledgments]

Date

STATE OF CALIFOIGNIA
COUNTY OF ORANGE

The foregoing instrumeni was acknowledged before me this DEC 16 2022 by
Sondy Klein , the

Vico President N\ of Mortgage Electronic Registration
Systems. Inc., a Delaware Corporation, o1 hehalf of said entity.

Korny . THOS Wil WHITE
ez COMM. #2405401
&3l g Motary Public - California

& ] 3an Bernardino County
=My omm. Expires May 28, 2026
Ll

%
%

Notar; Public

Printed Name: THus WM' WHITE
My commission expires: MAY ngH 2026

Drafted By:

ROCKET MORTGAGE, LL.C
635 WOODWARD AVE
DETROIT, MI 48226

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - Fiex Mod (3179) 18 3360702867
10192022 87
Page 8



2235441160 Page: 9 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - Flex Mod (3179) 183360702867
10192022 _87
Page 9



2235441160 Page: 10 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

In Witness Whereof, the Lender has executed this Agreement.

ROCKET MORTGAGE, LLC F/K/A QUICKEN LOANS, LLC F/K/A QUICKEN
LOANS INC,, BY FIRST AMERICAN TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY, AS ITS
ATTORNEY-IN-FACT

o Lty el ias

By / Joe Costro (print name) Date
Vice President (tlt]e)

[Space Below This Line for Acknowledgments]

LENDER ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF CALIFORMIA

COUNTY OF ORANGE
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this DEC 16 2022
by Joa Costro ., the Vice President of ROCKET

MORTGAGE, LLC F/K/A QUICKEN-171ANS, LLC F/K/A QUICKEN LOANS INC., BY FIRST

;;;;;;

1
2z
U 2l ®  COMM. #2405401
Notary pub\j{ g‘.ﬂ; <t 18 Notary Public - California

\Sernir/  San Bemardino County
TH 0 s WM / ._Ewmhfl'y Comm, Expires May 29, 2028

Printed Name: ’ WHITE

My commission expires: Nlni ngH 2026

Drafted By:

ROCKET MORTGAGE, LLC
635 WOODWARD AVE
DETROIT, MI 48226

THOS WM. WHITE g
]
2

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - Flex Mod (3179} 1883360702867
10192022_87

Page 10



2235441160 Page: 11 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT A
BORROWER(S): BRYAN A. ROBERSON, A MARRIED MAN AND DIONNE
ROBERSON, HIS WIFE
LLOAN NUMBER: 3360702867
LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

The land referred to in this document is situated in the CITY OF CHICAGO,
COUNTY V¢ 7"OOK, STATE OF IL, and described as follows:

THE SOUTH HALF OF LOT 27 AND ALL OF LOT 28 IN BLOCK 3 IN BAIRD AND
BOWLAND'S SUGDIVISION OF THE WEST HALF OF THE NORTHEAST
QUARTER OF SECTCA 31, TOWNSHIP 38 NORTH, RANGE 14 EAST OF THE
THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIZMAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

ALSO KNOWN AS: 7959 S WINCHES1ER AVE, CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60620

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - Flex Mod (3179) 1813360702867
10192022 87
Page 11



